NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 2018

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Hicksville Water District is required to adopt a proposed annual budget for the 2018 fiscal year consisting of an estimate of proposed expenditures for and revenues of such district for the next fiscal year beginning on January 1, 2018, and to hold a Public Hearing thereon on Thursday, September 7, 2017 prior to the adoption of the final annual budget for the 2018 fiscal year, pursuant to the provisions of Section 215 of the Town Law as amended, and

WHEREAS, the Board proposes to hold a Public Hearing with reference to the proposed annual budget for the 2018 fiscal year on Thursday, September 7, 2017 commencing at 6:00 p.m. at Hicksville Water District Office located at 4 Dean Street, Hicksville, New York in order to provide the public with an opportunity to be heard with reference to such proposed annual budget.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has adopted the proposed annual budget for the 2018 fiscal year and has made it available for inspection on the district website at <u>www.hicksvillewater.org</u> and has made copies of the document available at the Hicksville Water District Office located at 4 Dean Street, Hicksville, New York for public inspection during office hours prior to the budget hearing.

WHEREAS, a copy of the document also has been filed with and is also available for inspection at the offices of the Town Clerk of the Towns of Oyster Bay and Hempstead and on their respective websites.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Hicksville Water District will hold the Annual Water District Budget Hearing to be conducted with reference to the Annual District Budget for fiscal year 2018 on Thursday, September 7, 2017 commencing at 6:00 p.m. at Hicksville Water District Office located at 4 Dean Street, Hicksville, New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the aforesaid budget will be presented to the residents and taxpayers of the Hicksville Water District and to the Board of Commissioners thereof, for their respective consideration at this public hearing and for the purpose of considering the said resolution and hearing all persons interested in the subject concerning same on the aforesaid date and time.

Dated: August 22, 2017 Hicksville, New York

> Board of Commissioners Hicksville Water District Towns of Oyster Bay & Hempstead

ATTEST:

Board of Commissioners Hicksville Water District

By: KARL SCHWEITZER Commissioner- Secretary